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Moedical Examination .of Students

388, Shri V. P. Nayar: Will thc Minister of Health be pleased to refer tothe reply given to part (b) of Unstarred Question No. 1107 on the 3oth August, 1956 and state:

. (a) whether the medical examinations including dental examination indicate any percentage of dental decay among the students medically
-examined ; and

(b) if so, what is the pereantage ?

The Minister of Health (Rajkumuri Amrit Kaur) : (2) and (b). The medical examination of college students in K:rala indicates that there is denta!
decav and its percentage among those
+examined during 1955-56 is 3.67.

Medical College Hospital

389. Shel V. P. Nayar: Will thc Minister of Health be pleased to pefer to the reply given to Unstarred Ques-
‘tion No. 1099 on the 3oth August
1956 and state:

(a) whethe the Trivandrum Medi-
-cal College Hospital maintains records of major ops=rations and whether in such records ths anaesthesia used is also entered; and

(b) the steps Government propose to take to provide for surgical operations being done with the help of modern anaesthesia in the other major hospitals of the State?

The Minister of Health (Rajkumari Amrit Kaur): (a) Yes.

(b) Two trained Assistant Surgeons have been posted to the District Hospital Kottayam and the District Hospital Ernakulam. Two more medical officers who are undergoing training in Anaesthesia are to be posted on the completion of their training to other major hospitals in the State. The idea is to post trained
. Anacsthetists in all the major hospitals
:in the State, .

Roade and Bridges

~390. Shri Hem Raj: Wil the Minis-
'ter of Planning be pleased to state:

(a) the moncy allocated to the different States for the construction of roads and beidges under the Second . Five-Year Plan;

(b) the sums which have been allocsted for the construction of village roads «connecting them with the Nationa! or
.State Highways; and
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(c) whether -any -special allocations have been made to the backward arcas in communications and- transport in the Punjab?

The Deputy Minister of Pl
(8hei S. N, Aalhr-): (a) A statement is laid on the Table of the Lok Sabha [See Appendix I1I, annexure No. 14).

(b) and (c). Information is not available with the Planning Commission; the detailed plans relating to village roads etc. are expected to be drawn up by State
Governments.

Tourism

. .391. Shri_Bheekha Bhai: Will the Minister of Transport be pleased to state :

(a) how much amount has been allocated for the development of tourism during 1956-57, statc-wise; and

(B) the names of tourist centres in Rajasthan and the amount allotted to each of them?

The Deputy Minister of Railways) and Transport (Shri Alagesan): (a) and (b). A statement showing State-wise the schemes approved by the Planning Commission for being taken up during the year 1956-57 at various places is laid on theTable of the Lok Sabha | See Appendix
III, annexure No. 15]. As will be observed from the statement, there is no scheme approved for execution during the current year in so far as Rajasthan is concerned.

Jamuna Waters

Shri Bheekha Bhai:
392.{ Sardar Igbal Singh:
| Sardar arpurit

Will the Minister of Irrigation and Power be .pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 1310 on the 23rd August, 1956 and statc:

() the main decisions arrived at by the tripartite Conferencc held in Delhi of Uttar Pradesh, Punjab and Rajasthan rcgarding the distribution of Jamuna waters; and

(b) the time by which the dccisions will be given effect to?

The Deputy Minister of Irrigation and Power (Shri Hathi): (a)and (b).
As already pointed out in the earlier reply, the U.P. Government have agreed to supply 300 cusccs of water to Bharatpur and $10 cusecs of water to Punjab (for Gurron Canals) during monsoon months Further action is being considered by the Chief Engincers of the States conerned.

